UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

§

§

IN RE:	
DOW CORPORATIO	CORNING ON,
REORGANIZ	ED DEBTOR

CASE NO. 00-CV-00005-DT (Settlement Facility Matters)

Hon. Denise Page Hood

NOTICE OF TIMELINE FOR MAILING OF MATERIALS REQUIRED BY THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE (ECF No. 1699)

The Finance Committee hereby seeks to notify the Court that of the timeline for printing and mailing the materials required by the Court's March 28, 2023 Order to Show Cause (ECF No. 1699). This notification is relevant because the CAC's Motion to Reconsider and Vacate Order to Show Cause and Response to the Finance Committee's Motion for Order to Show Cause (ECF No. 1703) is currently pending before the court, and the Court's ruling on that motion may impact the deadlines established by the Order to Show Cause as well as the timing of the mailing to the affected attorneys and law firms. In order for the SF-DCT to mail out the Order to Show Cause and the Audit Survey form to each law firm and attorney listed on Sealed Exhibit 1A in time for those firms to file a written response with the Court by May 5, 2023 as required by the Order to Show Cause, the SF-DCT must begin the printing and mailing process on Wednesday, April 5, 2023. However, if the Order to Show Cause is to be vacated, or the show cause proceedings are to be adjourned to permit consideration of the CAC's motion and response, the SF-DCT will halt the printing and mailing process and avoid waste of the costs and resources associated with the mailing to 814 attorneys/firms.

1

April 4, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA LLP /s/ Karima G. Maloney Karima G. Maloney Texas Bar No. 24041383 (E.D. Mich. admitted) 717 Texas Ave, Suite 2800 Houston, Texas 77002 (713) 221-2382 (telephone) kmaloney@skv.com

COUNSEL FOR THE FINANCE COMMITTEE, SETTLEMENT FACILITY-DOW CORNING TRUST

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on April 4, 2023, the foregoing pleading has been electronically filed with the Clerk of Court using the ECF system which will send notice and copies of the document to all registered counsel in this case.

By: <u>/s/ Karima G. Maloney</u>

SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA LLP Texas Bar No. 24041383 (*E.D. Mich. admitted*) 717 Texas Ave, Suite 2800 Houston, Texas 77002 (713) 221-2382 (telephone) <u>kmaloney@skv.com</u>

COUNSEL FOR THE FINANCE COMMITTEE, SETTLEMENT FACILITY-DOW CORNING TRUST